Newspaper and Magazine Collection

Title
Hastings Times and Farmers Journal

The Intelligencer of Belleville & Hastings
General Advertiser

Victoria Chronicle & General Commercial
Advertiser

Wilson's Experiment

Hastings Chronicle

Hastings Chronicle [volumes]

The Expositor (Belleville)

The Independent (a weekly journal)
The Weekly Intelligencer

The Madoc Mercury and North Riding
News/The Madoc Mercury and North
Hastings Mining News

Weekly Intelligencer [volumes]
Daily Intelligencer volumes

The Daily Intelligencer

Weekly Ontario and Bay of Quinte
Chronicle [volumes]

The Daily Ontario [volumes]

Daily Ontario

Trenton Courier

The Weekly Ontario

Ontario Chronicle [volumes]

The Good News

City Chit Chat

The Ontario Chronicle

Stirling News Argus [volumes]
The Stirling News Argus

The Weekly Chronicle [volume]
North Hastings Review

The Tribune (Deseronto) [volumes]
Trenton Advocate

The Tweed News (and Hastings County
Advertiser)

The Weekly Chronicle

The Odd-Fellow Standard [Trenton]
The Echo

The Belleville Sun

The Bay of Quinte Sun

The Napanee Beaver

Pointers (Belleville)

The Belleville Weekly Sun

Covering dates
1833

1834-1862

1843-1849

1848
1852-1873
1855-1865

1857
1858-1862
1863-1922
1864-1871

1866-1914
1866-1924
1867-1930
1870-1925

1870-1925
1870-1930
1872-1907
1872-1917
1875-1877
1877-1888
1879
1879-1881
1879-1899
1881-2008
1882
1882-1977
1883-1899
1884-1906
1887-2021

1888-1910

1889
1894-1896
1895-1901

1896
1898-1981

1899
1899-1900

Notes
2 editions

114 editions

3 editions

1 edition

66 editions
4 volumes

1 edition

17 editions
145 editions
7 editions

26 volumes

35 volumes

805 editions
1870, 1910- April
1925

15 editions
25 editions
1 volume
3 editions
3 editions
5 editions

17 volumes
8 editions

1 for 1888, 13 for
1910

1 edition

2 editions

17 editions

2 editions

19 editions

1 edition

2 editions

URL if digitized and online
https://archive.org/details/hastings-times-1833

https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=victoria+chronicle
https://archive.org/details/wilsons-experiment-1848-08-18

https://archive.org/details/the-expositor-1857-12-11

https://archive.org/details/madoc-mercury-1864-1871

https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=intelligencer&sort=date
https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=intelligencer&sort=date

https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22weekly+Ontario%228&sort=date
https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22daily+Ontario%22&sort=date
https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22daily+Ontario%22&sort=date
https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=trenton+courier&sort=date
https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22weekly+Ontario%228&sort=date

https://archive.org/details/good-news 1887-1888
https://archive.org/details/city-chit-chat-1879

https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22trenton+advocate%228&sort=date

https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22weekly+chronicle%22&sort=date
https://archive.org/details/the-odd-fellow-standard-1889-11
https://archive.org/details/the-echo-1894-1896
https://archive.org/details/the-belleville-sun-1895-1901
https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22bay+of+quinte+sun%22&sort=date

https://discover.cabhc.ca/pointers

https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22weekly+sun%228&sort=date
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https://archive.org/details/wilsons-experiment-1848-08-18
https://archive.org/details/the-expositor-1857-12-11
https://archive.org/details/madoc-mercury-1864-1871
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https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=intelligencer&sort=date
https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22weekly+Ontario%22&sort=date
https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22daily+Ontario%22&sort=date
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https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=trenton+courier&sort=date
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https://archive.org/details/good-news_1887-1888
https://archive.org/details/city-chit-chat-1879
https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22trenton+advocate%22&sort=date
https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22weekly+chronicle%22&sort=date
https://archive.org/details/the-odd-fellow-standard-1889-11
https://archive.org/details/the-echo-1894-1896
https://archive.org/details/the-belleville-sun-1895-1901
https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22bay+of+quinte+sun%22&sort=date
https://discover.cabhc.ca/pointers
https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22weekly+sun%22&sort=date

Newspaper and Magazine Collection

The Tweed Weekly News
The Bancroft Times

Weekly Ontario and Bay of Quinte
Chronicle

The Stirling Leader

The Deseronto Post

The Tweed Advocate/Tweed News
The Quinte Sun

The Herald Representing Marmora, Deloro
and District

The Ontario Intelligencer

The Kingston Whig-Standard

The Canadian

Belleville Free Press

The Courier Advocate (Trenton)

The Citizen (Belleville)

The Hastings Beacon

Ontario Intelligencer [volumes]

The Post-Express (Napanee)

The Trentonian (& Tri-County News)
The Canadian (Ontario School for the
Deaf)

The Marmora Herald

The Intelligencer cookbooks

The Intelligencer [volumes and bundles]

The Intelligencer [single issues]
The Intelligencer supplements
The Frankford Advertiser

The Quinte Scanner (Deseronto)
Belleville Times

The Advertiser (Belleville)
Probe (Loyalist College)

The Quinte News Advertiser
Belleville Citizen

Quinte Journal

The Quinte Forum

Harrowsmith magazine

Madoc Review

The Quinte Citizen

Quinte (Advertiser) Entertainer
The Trentonian supplements
The Pioneer (Loyalist College)

The Frankford Advertiser

The Times

Contact

The Community Press

Quinte Weekly News

The Community Press Eastern Edition

1901
1901-current year

1912-1917

1914-1922
1916-1951
1918-1929
1924-1936
1926

1930-1965
1930-1967
1931
1933
1936-1960
1937
1939
1945-1965
1958-1963
1959-2016
1960-1985

1964-1969
1964-1987
1965-current year

1966-2012
1967-2018
1968
1968-1982
1969-1970
1969-1977
1970
1972
1975-1976
1976-1977
1976
1976-2008
1977
1977
1977-1979
1977-1999
1977-2010

1980-1981
1981, 2016
1981-2018
1985-current year
1986-1992
1987-2011

1 edition

7 editions before 2016

10 editions
115 editions

2 editions
6 editions
1 edition

12 editions
2 editions
7 editions
6 editions
1 edition

1 edition

7 editions
12 editions

8 editions
16 editions

21 editions

1 edition

1 edition
1 edition

3 editions
1 edition

1 edition
2 editions

6 editions

2 editions for 1977,
rest 2005-2010

2 volumes

2 editions

29 editions

https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22weekly+Ontario%228&sort=date

https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22stirling+leader%22&sort=date

https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=deseronto+post

https://archive.org/details/quinte-sun-1924-1936

https://archive.org/details/marmora-herald-1926-05-26

https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=intelligencer&sort=-date

https://archive.org/details/the-citizen-1937-12-09

https://archive.org/details/hastings-beacon-1939-08-24



https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22weekly+Ontario%22&sort=date
https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22stirling+leader%22&sort=date
https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=deseronto+post
https://archive.org/details/quinte-sun-1924-1936
https://archive.org/details/marmora-herald-1926-05-26
https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=intelligencer&sort=-date
https://archive.org/details/the-citizen-1937-12-09
https://archive.org/details/hastings-beacon-1939-08-24

Newspaper and Magazine Collection

Citizens Informer

The Community Press Quinte Edition
The Voice of Thurlow

Bayside

Business to Business Quinte

Umbrella

The Community Press Southern Edition
After Fifty

Mohawk Nation Drummer

Hastings County Farm Show & Plowing
Match

The Community Press Western Edition
Conservation Chronicles Quinte
Christian Current

Quinte Sports Review

Quinte This Week

The Prince Edward-Hastings Advocate
The Village Post

Ontario Sports Review

The Shield/Belleville News EMC
Watershed magazine

8 Wing Matters

Country Roads

Construction Matters (Brighton)
County & Quinte Living

Artisans Bay Magazine

The Intelligencer [Quinte Hotel fire]
Quinte West EMC/News

The Link

Hastings-Prince Edward Business
Belleville (City of Belleville magazine)

ACORN Journal of the Architectural
Conservancy of Ontario
Families: Ontario Genealogical Society

City of Belleville Economic Development

newsletters
The Voice of Business Annual Reports,
Publication

1989
1989-2010
1990-1993

1991

1991

1991-current year

1992

1997-July 2010
1998-2004

1998-2011
2001-2003
2002
2003-2018
2005
2005
2005-2006
2006-2008
2006-2017
2007-current year
2008-2018
2008-current year
2009-2010
2009-current year
2012-1014
2012-2013
2012-2016
2012-2019
2013
2014-current year

1977-2014
1972-August 2013
Winter 2001, Spring

2002, Fall 2002
AR: 2000-2006

P: Feb-Jun, Aug, Oct-

Nov 2001; Feb-Jun,
Sep-Nov 2002; Mar-
May, Sep-Dec 2003;

Feb-May, Summer, Sep-

Dec 2004; Feb-May,
Summer, Sep-Dec
2005; Feb-May, Sep-
Dec 2006; Feb-Mar,
Dec 2007; Jan, Apr-
May, Oct-Dec 2008;

1 edition

4 editions
1 edition

2 editions
1 edition
Missing Jan. 2000
4 editions
2 editions
2 editions
20 editions
1 edition

3 editions
19 editions
4 editions
2 editions
5 editions

22 editions

2 editions

Formerly titled
Famifies until 1988
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Newspaper and Magazine Collection January 2022

Canadian Heritage/Heritage 1983-2016
Canada/Heritage: The Magazine of the

Hastinas County Foundation

County Magazine/Then and Now County 1976-Winter 2018

Magazine

Canadian Historical Review 1920-Mar 2019
Ontario History 1949-Spring 2019
Ontario Archaeological Society Arch Notes = Jan/Feb 2011-Apr/Jun

2019
Profile: Newsletter of the Toronto Chapter Nov 2010, Spring 2012
of the Archaeological Society

Strata: Newsletter or the Peterborough Winter 2013

Chapter of the Ontario Archaeological

Society

The Presidents Remember: Forty Years of Oct-90

the OAS

Kingston Rail magazines 1990-2019

Legion Jan/Feb 2012-Jul/Aug
2019

Material History Bulletin/Material Culture ~ 1979-1984; 1989-2010

Review

Monographs in Ontario Archaeology: The 1990

Ontario Archaeological Society

In Touch May 1987-Winter 1988

Rotunda [Royal Ontario Museum 1981-2000

madgazine]

The Beaver 2005-2009

Canada's History Dec 2010-Jan 2011;

Dec 2018-Jan 2019

The Country Connection 1989-2012

The Beacon 1998-2002

Selections from Canadian Museum 1997-1998

Urban History Review 1977-1983 (11 issues,

not complete)

Cobourg and District Historical Society 1980-2012

Historical Review

Historic Kingston 1956-2014

Ontario History 1953-1968

Papers and Records/Ontario History 1899-1952

Canada: An Encyclopedia of the Country
in Five Volumes

Canadian Mechanic Magazine 1881
Ontario History 1966-1988
Mrs Ellis's Morning Call(Volumes II & III) 1850
Ontario History 1988-2007
The Canadian Journal of Economics and 1955-1958
Political Science

Journal of the Canadian Church Historical 1977-2001

Society



Newspaper and Magazine Collection

Journal of the Canadian Church Historical

Society

Miscellaneous 19th century volumes
Ontario History

City of Belleville Economic Development
newsletters, 2001-2002

Ontario Historical Society Museums
Section Newsletter

Quinte Today

The Ontario Sports Review

The Quinte Sports Review

Ontario Historical Society Bulletin
(Toronto)

Ontario Genealogical Society Bulletin
(Waterloo, Ontario)

L'ideal

Quinte Parent

Quinte Life

Ontario Genealogical Society Bulletin
(Kingston, Ontario)

Ontario Genealogical Society Bulletin
(Toronto, Ontario)

OGS Newsleaf
Canadian Geneologist

Mohawks of the Bay of Quinte: Kenhteke
Kanien'keha Ori:Wase (NEWS)

Honoring the Warriors: Part 2 - The War
of 1812 and the Upper Canada Rebellion
of 1837

Tyendinaga Mohawk Council Minutes

Tyendinaga Info Series

Mohawks of the May of Quinte
Community Services - Research
Hay Bay Guardian

The Hastings and Prince Edward County
Regiment/Hastings and Prince Edward
County Regiment Journal/Plough
Jockey/The Regiment Journal: Plough
Jockey/The Regiment Journal

2002-2015

2007-2015

Apr 1970-Sep 1979

June 1989-Jan 1990
2006-2008
2003-2010
1968-1981

Aug 1962-Sep 1963

Jun 1969-Feb 1971
Feb 1999- Summer
2000
Jun-Dec 1982
1974-1978

1971-1980

1972-May 2013
1979-1985
Apr-Nov 2014; Jan,
Mar, Oct-Dec 2015; Jan:
Feb, Apr-Dec 2016; Jan-
Feb 2017
No date given

Mar 2013; Apr, Aug-
Nov 2014; Jan, Oct-
Nov 2015; Jan-Feb
2016
Mar, Apr-May Aug-Nov
2014; Feb-Mar 2015

Miaircll ZuUlL.
Introduction to the
Thunderwater
Movement and the
"Thunderwater
Council" Part 1

Oct-Dec 2015; Feb-Mar

2016
Jun 1994-2011 Pubplished by the
Trustees of the Old

Hay Bay Church
Summer 1993, Winter
1993-1994, 1995-2014

January 2022



Newspaper and Magazine Collection

The Exchange

Royal Ontario Museum 32nd Annual
Report

Canadian Geographic Travel
Museum Quarterly

Quinte Business Exchange

Canadian Geographic
Bay of Quinte Regional Tourism Guide
Belleville Bulls: 34 Years of Memories

Mar 1993, 1994-Mar
1995
Jul 1981-Jun 1982

Winter 2013-2014
Winter 1985
Nov 2015-Fall Winter
2016
Jul/Aug 2014
2016-2017
No date given

January 2022
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