Title	Covering dates	Notes	URL if digitized and online
Hastings Times and Farmers Journal	1833	2 editions	https://archive.org/details/hastings-times-1833
The Intelligencer of Belleville & Hastings General Advertiser	1834-1862	114 editions	incps.// drainve.org/accuns/nasurigs ciries 1655
Victoria Chronicle & General Commercial	1843-1849	3 editions	
Advertiser	10 13 10 13	5 cuitions	https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=victoria+chronicle
Wilson's Experiment	1848	1 edition	https://archive.org/details/wilsons-experiment-1848-08-18
Hastings Chronicle	1852-1873	66 editions	
Hastings Chronicle [volumes]	1855-1865	4 volumes	
The Expositor (Belleville)	1857	1 edition	https://archive.org/details/the-expositor-1857-12-11
The Independent (a weekly journal)	1858-1862	17 editions	
The Weekly Intelligencer	1863-1922	145 editions	
The Madoc Mercury and North Riding	1864-1871	7 editions	
News/The Madoc Mercury and North Hastings Mining News			
			https://archive.org/details/madoc-mercury-1864-1871
Weekly Intelligencer [volumes]	1866-1914	26 volumes	
Daily Intelligencer volumes	1866-1924	35 volumes	https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=intelligencer&sort=date
The Daily Intelligencer	1867-1930	805 editions	https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=intelligencer&sort=date
Weekly Ontario and Bay of Quinte	1870-1925	1870, 1910- April	
Chronicle [volumes]		1925	https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22weekly+Ontario%22&sort=date
The Daily Ontario [volumes]	1870-1925		https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22daily+Ontario%22&sort=date
Daily Ontario	1870-1930		https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22daily+Ontario%22&sort=date
Trenton Courier	1872-1907	15 editions	https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=trenton+courier&sort=date
The Weekly Ontario	1872-1917	25 editions	https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22weekly+Ontario%22&sort=date
Ontario Chronicle [volumes]	1875-1877	1 volume	
The Good News	1877-1888	3 editions	https://archive.org/details/good-news 1887-1888
City Chit Chat	1879	3 editions	https://archive.org/details/city-chit-chat-1879
The Ontario Chronicle	1879-1881	5 editions	
Stirling News Argus [volumes]	1879-1899	5 Garcionis	
The Stirling News Argus	1881-2008		
The Weekly Chronicle [volume]	1882		
North Hastings Review	1882-1977		
The Tribune (Deseronto) [volumes]	1883-1899	17 volumes	
Trenton Advocate	1884-1906	8 editions	https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22trenton+advocate%22&sort=date
The Tweed News (and Hastings County	1887-2021	o cultions	respons a since of graceing custic query respect entering devocate response dute
Advertiser)	1005 :-:-	1.6.100= := :	
The Weekly Chronicle	1888-1910	1 for 1888, 13 for	https://archive.org/details/cabhc?guery=%22weekly+chronicle%22&sort=date
The Odd-Fellow Standard [Trenton]	1889	1910 1 edition	https://archive.org/details/the-odd-fellow-standard-1889-11
The Echo	1894-1896	2 editions	https://archive.org/details/the-echo-1894-1896
			https://archive.org/details/the-belleville-sun-1895-1901
The Belleville Sun	1895-1901	17 editions	https://archive.org/details/crie-believille-sun-1895-1901 https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22bay+of+quinte+sun%22&sort=date
The Bay of Quinte Sun	1896	2 editions	Inclusive.org/details/cabric/query=%22bay+or+quirte+Sun%22&Sort=date
The Napanee Beaver	1898-1981	19 editions	https://discover.cohho.co/paintous
Pointers (Belleville)	1899	1 edition	https://discover.cabhc.ca/pointers
The Belleville Weekly Sun	1899-1900	2 editions	https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22weekly+sun%22&sort=date

The Tweed Weekly News	1901	1 edition	
The Bancroft Times	1901-current year	7 editions before 2016	
Weekly Ontario and Bay of Quinte	1912-1917	10 editions	
Chronicle	1314-131/	TO CUIUOIIS	https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22weekly+Ontario%22&sort=date
The Stirling Leader	1914-1922	115 editions	https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=%22stirling+leader%22&sort=date
The Deseronto Post	1916-1951	113 Editions	https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=deseronto+post
The Tweed Advocate/Tweed News	1918-1929	2 editions	Treps://drenive.org/details/cabrie:query=descronto+pose
The Ouinte Sun	1924-1936	6 editions	https://archive.org/details/quinte-sun-1924-1936
The Herald Representing Marmora, Deloro	1924-1936	1 edition	Tittps://dictiive.org/details/quinte-sun-1927-1950
and District	1920	1 edition	https://archive.org/details/marmora-herald-1926-05-26
The Ontario Intelligencer	1930-1965		https://archive.org/details/cabhc?query=intelligencer&sort=-date
The Kingston Whig-Standard	1930-1967	12 editions	Treps://dictive.org/actails/cabrie.query=intelligencercabre=aute
The Canadian	1930-1967	2 editions	
Belleville Free Press	1933	7 editions	
The Courier Advocate (Trenton)	1935	6 editions	
, ,	1930-1960		https://archive.org/details/the-citizen-1937-12-09
The Citizen (Belleville)		1 edition	https://archive.org/details/hastings-beacon-1939-08-24
The Hastings Beacon	1939	1 edition	https://archive.org/details/Hastings-beacon-1333-00-24
Ontario Intelligencer [volumes]	1945-1965	7 aditions	
The Post-Express (Napanee)	1958-1963	7 editions	
The Trentonian (& Tri-County News)	1959-2016	12 editions	
The Canadian (Ontario School for the	1960-1985		
Deaf)	1004 1000	8 editions	
The Marmora Herald	1964-1969		
The Intelligencer cookbooks	1964-1987	16 editions	
The Intelligencer [volumes and bundles]	1965-current year		
The Intelligencer [single issues]	1966-2012	21 editions	
The Intelligencer supplements	1967-2018		
The Frankford Advertiser	1968	1 edition	
The Quinte Scanner (Deseronto)	1968-1982		
Belleville Times	1969-1970		
The Advertiser (Belleville)	1969-1977		
Probe (Loyalist College)	1970	1 edition	
The Quinte News Advertiser	1972	1 edition	
Belleville Citizen	1975-1976		
Quinte Journal	1976-1977	3 editions	
The Quinte Forum	1976	1 edition	
Harrowsmith magazine	1976-2008		
Madoc Review	1977	1 edition	
The Quinte Citizen	1977	2 editions	
Quinte (Advertiser) Entertainer	1977-1979		
The Trentonian supplements	1977-1999	6 editions	
The Pioneer (Loyalist College)	1977-2010	2 editions for 1977,	
		rest 2005-2010	
The Frankford Advertiser	1980-1981	2 volumes	
The Times	1981, 2016	2 editions	
Contact	1981-2018	29 editions	
The Community Press	1985-current year		
Quinte Weekly News	1986-1992		
The Community Press Eastern Edition	1987-2011		

Citizens Informer	1989	1 edition	
The Community Press Quinte Edition	1989-2010		
The Voice of Thurlow	1990-1993	4 editions	
Bavside	1991	1 edition	
Business to Business Quinte	1991	2 editions	
Umbrella	1991-current year		
The Community Press Southern Edition	1992	1 edition	
After Fifty	1332	1 calcion	
Mohawk Nation Drummer	1997-July 2010	Missing Jan. 2000	
Hastings County Farm Show & Plowing	1998-2004	4 editions	
Match	1550 200 .	- Gardonis	
The Community Press Western Edition	1998-2011		
Conservation Chronicles Quinte	2001-2003	2 editions	
Christian Current	2002	2 editions	
Quinte Sports Review	2003-2018		
Ouinte This Week	2005	20 editions	
The Prince Edward-Hastings Advocate	2005	1 edition	
The Village Post	2005-2006	3 editions	
Ontario Sports Review	2006-2008	19 editions	
The Shield/Belleville News EMC	2006-2017		
Watershed magazine	2007-current year		
8 Wing Matters	2008-2018	4 editions	
Country Roads	2008-current year		
Construction Matters (Brighton)	2009-2010	2 editions	
County & Quinte Living	2009-current year		
Artisans Bay Magazine	2012-1014	5 editions	
The Intelligencer [Quinte Hotel fire]	2012-2013	22 editions	
Quinte West EMC/News	2012-2016		
The Link	2012-2019		
Hastings-Prince Edward Business	2013	2 editions	
Belleville (City of Belleville magazine)	2014-current year		
ACORN Journal of the Architectural	1977-2014		
Conservancy of Ontario			
Families: Ontario Genealogical Society	1972-August 2013	Formerly titled Families until 1988	
City of Belleville Economic Development	Winter 2001, Spring		
newsletters	2002, Fall 2002		
The Voice of Business Annual Reports,	AR: 2000-2006		
Publication	P: Feb-Jun, Aug, Oct-		
	Nov 2001; Feb-Jun,		
	Sep-Nov 2002; Mar-		
	May, Sep-Dec 2003;		
	Feb-May, Summer, Sep-		
	Dec 2004; Feb-May,		
	Summer, Sep-Dec		
	2005; Feb-May, Sep-		
	Dec 2006; Feb-Mar,		
	Dec 2007; Jan, Apr-		
	May, Oct-Dec 2008;		
		1	1

0 1: 11 :: (11 ::	1002 2016	
Canadian Heritage/Heritage	1983-2016	
Canada/Heritage: The Magazine of the		
Hastings County Foundation		
County Magazine/Then and Now County	1976-Winter 2018	
Magazine		
Canadian Historical Review	1920-Mar 2019	
Ontario History	1949-Spring 2019	
Ontario Archaeological Society Arch Notes	Jan/Feb 2011-Apr/Jun 2019	
Profile: Newsletter of the Toronto Chapter	Nov 2010, Spring 2012	
of the Archaeological Society Strata: Newsletter of the Peterborough	Winter 2013	
Chapter of the Ontario Archaeological Society	Willer 2015	
The Presidents Remember: Forty Years of the OAS	Oct-90	
Kingston Rail magazines	1990-2019	
Legion	Jan/Feb 2012-Jul/Aug	
Legion	2019	
Material History Bulletin/Material Culture Review	1979-1984; 1989-2010	
Monographs in Ontario Archaeology: The	1990	
Ontario Archaeological Society	1550	
In Touch	May 1987-Winter 1988	
Rotunda [Royal Ontario Museum magazine]	1981-2000	
The Beaver	2005-2009	
Canada's History	Dec 2010-Jan 2011;	
January History	Dec 2018-Jan 2019	
The Country Connection	1989-2012	
The Beacon	1998-2002	
Selections from Canadian Museum	1997-1998	
Urban History Review	1977-1983 (11 issues,	
orban mistory neview	not complete)	
Cobourg and District Historical Society	1980-2012	
Historical Review	1700 2012	
Historic Kingston	1956-2014	
Ontario History	1953-1968	
Papers and Records/Ontario History	1899-1952	
Canada: An Encyclopedia of the Country		
in Five Volumes		
Canadian Mechanic Magazine	1881	
Ontario History	1966-1988	
Mrs Ellis's Morning Call(Volumes II & III)	1850	
Ontario History	1988-2007	
The Canadian Journal of Economics and Political Science	1955-1958	
Journal of the Canadian Church Historical	1977-2001	
Society		

Journal of the Canadian Church Historical	2002-2015		
Society			
Miscellaneous 19th century volumes			
Ontario History	2007-2015		
City of Belleville Economic Development			
newsletters, 2001-2002			
Ontario Historical Society Museums	Apr 1970-Sep 1979		
Section Newsletter			
Quinte Today	June 1989-Jan 1990		
The Ontario Sports Review	2006-2008		
The Quinte Sports Review	2003-2010		
Ontario Historical Society Bulletin	1968-1981		
(Toronto)			
Untario Genealogical Society Bulletin	Aug 1962-Sep 1963		
(Waterloo, Ontario)			
L'ideal	Jun 1969-Feb 1971		
	Feb 1999- Summer		
Quinte Parent	2000		
Quinte Life	Jun-Dec 1982		
Ontario Genealogical Society Bulletin	1974-1978		
(Kingston, Ontario)			
Ontario Genealogical Society Bulletin	1971-1980		
(Toronto, Ontario)			
OGS Newsleaf	1972-May 2013		
Canadian Geneologist	1979-1985		
	Apr-Nov 2014; Jan,		
	Mar, Oct-Dec 2015; Jan-		
Mohawks of the Bay of Quinte: Kenhteke	Feb, Apr-Dec 2016; Jan-		
Kanien'keha Ori:Wase (NEWS)	Feb 2017		
Honoring the Warriors: Part 2 - The War	No date given		
of 1812 and the Upper Canada Rebellion			
of 1837			
Tyendinaga Mohawk Council Minutes	Mar 2013; Apr, Aug-		
	Nov 2014; Jan, Oct-		
	Nov 2015; Jan-Feb		
Tuending on Info Couing	2016	Maich zot a .	
Tyendinaga Info Series	Mar, Apr-May Aug-Nov	Introduction to the	
	2014; Feb-Mar 2015	Thunderwater	
		Movement and the	
		"Thunderwater	
		Council" Part 1	
Mohawks of the May of Quinte	Oct-Dec 2015; Feb-Mar		
Community Services - Research	2016		
Hay Bay Guardian	Jun 1994-2011	Published by the	
ind, bu, durididir	3011 133 1 2011	Trustees of the Old	
		Hay Bay Church	
The Hastings and Prince Edward County	Summer 1993, Winter		
Regiment/Hastings and Prince Edward	1993-1994, 1995-2014		
County Regiment Journal/Plough			
Jockey/The Regiment Journal: Plough			
Jockey/The Regiment Journal			

The Exchange	Mar 1993, 1994-Mar 1995	
Royal Ontario Museum 32nd Annual	Jul 1981-Jun 1982	
Report		
Canadian Geographic Travel	Winter 2013-2014	
Museum Quarterly	Winter 1985	
Quinte Business Exchange	Nov 2015-Fall Winter	
	2016	
Canadian Geographic	Jul/Aug 2014	
Bay of Quinte Regional Tourism Guide	2016-2017	
Belleville Bulls: 34 Years of Memories	No date given	